



## Procurement and Consultancy

6 April 2023

### Request for Information.

Thank you for your request received on 28 February in which you asked:

*Under the Freedom of Information Act (2000) please could you provide the following information in response to the 3 questions below:*

- 1. What is your total procured/ third party spend per annum (ie, spend for goods, services and works).*
- 2. What was your total spend in revenue and capital for years 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22.*

	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22
Revenue			
Capital			

- 3. Please provide the name and total spend for your top 10 consultancy suppliers (ie Big4 consultancy firms, PeopleToo, IMpower etc) for years 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22. Note, I am not asking for confidential details of contracts, only spend information.*

Consultancy Suppliers	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22
1			

Senedd Cymru  
Bae Caerdydd  
Caerdydd, CF99 1SN

Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff, CF99 1SN  
Ffôn/Tel: 0300 200 6224

E-bost/Email: [Ceisiadau-gwybodaeth@senedd.cymru](mailto:Ceisiadau-gwybodaeth@senedd.cymru)  
[Information-request@senedd.wales](mailto:Information-request@senedd.wales)

2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			

Please find our response to your request below.

1. *What is your total procured/ third party spend per annum (ie, spend for goods, services and works).*

	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22
<i>Total procured/third party spend</i>	£13.196m	£13.894m	£12.988m

2. *What was your total spend in revenue and capital for years 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22.*

	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22
<i>Revenue and Capital</i>	<a href="#"><u>ar-2019-20-en-online.pdf</u></a> (senedd.wales) P. 138	<a href="#"><u>annual-report-2021-v010-web-en.pdf</u></a> (senedd.wales) P. 153	<a href="#"><u>senedd-commission-annual-report-and-accounts-2021-22.pdf</u></a> P. 152

As this information is available on our website your request is subject to section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 which exempts information that is already reasonably accessible by other means.

3. *Please provide the name and total spend for your top 10 consultancy suppliers (ie Big4 consultancy firms, PeopleToo, IMpower etc) for years 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22. Note, I am not asking for confidential details of contracts, only spend information.*

<i>Consultancy Suppliers</i>	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22

1 Circle IT	£0	£1,605	£35,731
2 IcoTech	£0	£0	£20,621
3 Avison Young	£13,085	£2,400	£24,132
4 Litmus	£4,572	£8,532	£3,960
5 Arup	£9,378	£0	£43,649
6 Place Partnership	£0	£10,166	£0

Yours sincerely

**Freedom of Information Manager  
Welsh Parliament**

Your request has been considered according to the principles set out in the **Code of Practice on Public Access to Information**. If you have any questions regarding this response please contact me. If you feel you have cause for complaint, please follow the guidance below.

Cause for concern or complaint with your FOI response?

If you are dissatisfied with the Welsh Parliament's handling of your request, you can request an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this response. Requests for an internal review should be addressed to the Freedom of Information Manager at:

**Information-request@senedd.wales** or in writing to

Welsh Parliament  
Governance and Assurance  
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF